complementary products. With this in mind, a study must be performed on the impact that

variations of prices can have on the production process feasibility.

EPA + DHA Soap

The first product of this process is the DHA+EPA soap. It is a product common to all process

configurations.  According to Grand View Research (Grand View Research, 2018a), the global

omega-3 market size is estimated to grow at a CAGR of 7.4% from 2019 to 2025. This increase

is driven by the growing interest of the Active Pharmaceutical Ingredient (API) market in

omega-3. However, this increase in demand can also bring in new competition, new

technologies, and can cause a possible flood in the market, which can lead to a decrease in

the value of the product. Therefore, it was analyzed the impact of 10 and 20% increase and

decrease in EPA+DHA Soap prices, on the NPV of the process scenarios studied (Table 81 and

Figure 48).

https://www.grandviewresearch.com/industry-analysis/active-pharmaceutical-ingredients-market

Sustainable Microalgae Biorefinery Development Through Process Optimization

144

Table 81 - Impact of variation in EPA+DHA Soap prices on NPV.

Conformation Change in EPA+DHA Price

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

2.3 + EP 4  € 2,389,694   € 3,103,959   € 3,580,128   € 4,056,312   € 4,770,577

2.1 +EP  7  € 2,949,339   € 3,185,046   € 3,420,753   € 3,656,461   € 4,127,876

2.1 + EP 4  € 2,231,518   € 2,938,641   € 3,410,049   € 3,881,470   € 4,588,593

2.3 + EP 2  € 2,006,815   € 2,959,168   € 3,197,256   € 3,673,433   € 3,911,521

2.1 + EP 2  € 1,600,472   € 2,543,302   € 2,779,009   € 3,250,424   € 3,486,132

2.3 + EP 7  € 1,531,495   € 1,769,583   € 2,007,671   € 2,245,760   € 2,721,936

1.1 + EP 7  € 1,319,934   € 1,543,236   € 1,766,538   € 1,989,839   € 2,436,443

2.2 + EP 7  € 1,218,637   € 1,447,202   € 1,675,767   € 1,904,332   € 2,361,461

2.2 + EP 4  € 365,107   € 1,050,801   € 1,507,924   € 1,965,060   € 2,650,755

2.2 + EP 2 -€ 15,947   € 898,313   € 1,126,877   € 1,584,007   € 1,812,572

No. profitable

scenarios

9 10  15 16 17

Figure 48 – NPV Variation with change in EPA+DHA Soap Prices (for more detail see

Appendix 11).

As expected, as EPA + DHA Soap is a product common to all scenarios. Any change in the

price will have impact on the economic values of all scenarios (Figure 48). However, as the

production of EPA + DHA is not very high (around 1% of the biomass), it has a small impact

-€ 1,000,000

€ -

€ 1,000,000

€ 2,000,000

€ 3,000,000

€ 4,000,000

€ 5,000,000

€ 6,000,000

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

N
P

V

PERCENTAGE OF VARIATION IN PRODUCT PRICE

2.3 + DNS 4 2.1 +DNS  7 2.1 + DNS 4 2.3 + DNS 2 2.1 + DNS 2